23.  Borrowings

87

MERIDIAN ENERGY LIMITED  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE  2012

24.  Financial Risk Management

CApiTAl RiSk MANAgEMENT OBJECTivES
Meridian’s objectives when managing capital
are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue
as a going concern in order to provide returns
for shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders and to maintain an optimal
capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital
structure, Meridian may adjust the amount of
dividends paid to shareholders, return capital
to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets
to reduce debt.

Meridian monitors capital on the basis of the
gearing ratio (calculated as net debt divided by
total capital) and interest cover (calculated as
EBITDAF divided by interest cost).

Net debt is calculated as total borrowings net
of foreign exchange hedging less cash and
cash equivalents.

Total capital is calculated as ‘equity
attributable to shareholders of the Parent’ as
shown in the Statement of Financial Position,
adjusted for the effect of the fair value of
financial instruments, plus net debt.

GROUP

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

Borrowings – NZD Equivalent Net of Foreign Exchange Hedging 1,822,073 1,613,947

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents 214,420 368,191

Net Debt 1,607,653 1,245,756

Adjusted Shareholders' Equity 5,077,253 5,227,765

Total Capital 6,684,906 6,473,521

Meridian’s debt facilities have financial covenants that relate to the Group. The two key financial covenants are as follows:

GROUP

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

Net Debt to Net Debt Plus Equity (Gearing) < 55%1 24.05% 19.24%

EBITDAF Interest Cover (# of times) > 2.5 times1 4.46 5.77

Meridian debt facilities have externally imposed capital requirements that relate to the Guaranteeing Group. Refer to Note 16 for members of the
Guaranteeing Group.

The Guaranteeing Group is in compliance with all debt facility covenants.

During the year all capital requirements relating to Meridian’s debt facilities have been complied with and a BBB+ (stable) credit rating retained.

1 The Net Debt to Net Debt Plus Equity ratio is calculated using Total Capital and Net Debt as shown in the table above, and the EBITDAF Interest Cover ratio is calculated using EBITDA and Interest and Financing

[…]

denominated in Australian and u.S. dollars as
at 30 June 2012. These monetary assets and
liabilities have been converted to New Zealand
dollars at closing exchange rates of AuD 0.7831
and uSD 0.8015 (30 June 2011: AuD 0. 77201,
uSD 0. 82825).

24.  Financial Risk Management   (continued)

93

MERIDIAN ENERGY LIMITED  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE  2012

24.  Financial Risk Management   (continued)

The values of foreign currency derivatives are
sensitive to changes in the forward prices for
currencies. The table below summarises the
impact of a 20% increase / decrease in the
New Zealand dollar against the forward price
of the u.S. dollar and the Euro as at 30 June,

on the Group’s profit and equity on the
assumption that all other variables are
held constant.

As previously noted, Meridian’s CCIRS’s and
foreign denominated borrowings are in a

combination of a fair value hedge and cash
flow hedge relationship. A 20% increase/
decrease in movement in currency does not
materially impact NPAT or Equity.

Sensitivity Analysis – Interest rates

GROUP AND PARENT

IMPACT ON AFTER TAx PROFIT IMPACT ON EqUITY

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

New Zealand BKBM -100 bps (66,463) (35,296) (66,463) (35,296)

+100 bps 61,949 33,010 61,949 33,010

Australian BBSY -100 bps (4,051) (2,081) (7,488) (2,081)

+100 bps 3,805 1,989 6,966 1,989

Cash Flow and Interest Rate Risk

Meridian’s primary interest rate risk arises from
long term borrowings which are sourced at
both fixed interest rates and floating interest
rates. In addition, as described in the section
above, the combination of foreign denominated
borrowings and the CCIRS’s result in an
exposure to floating New Zealand interest
rates. Borrowings in floating New Zealand
interest rates expose Meridian to cash flow
risks whilst borrowings issued at fixed interest
rates expose Meridian to risk of changes in
the fair value of the debt issued. Meridian
does not enter into interest rate hedges for

[…]

debt requirements, existing hedge positions,
forecast interest rates and in accordance with
the Board approved policies.

Per the Board policy Meridian manages its
exposure to interest rate risk by identifying a
core level of debt and using IRS’s that apply
minimum and maximum bands of interest rate
(hedge) cover to fix interest rates.

The majority of Meridian IRS’s are not
designated as hedges for accounting purposes
and are therefore classified as held for trading.

In the case of Macarthur Wind Farm Project
Financing, Meridian has established cash
flow hedges for the IRS’s and related debt
(see Note 25 for further detail). The aggregate
notional principal amounts of the outstanding
IRS’s at 30 June 2012 was $2,460.8 million
(30 June 2011: $1,503 million).

The table below summarises the impact of
increases / decreases in the forward price of
interest, using the benchmark bank bill rate
('BKBM'), as at 30 June, on Meridian’s profit and
equity in relation to IRS’s on the assumption
that all other variables are
held constant.

Sensitivity Analysis – Foreign Currency

IMPACT ON AFTER TAx PROFIT IMPACT ON EqUITY

2012
%

2012
$’000

2011
%

2011
$’000

2012
%

2012
$’000

2011
%

2011
$’000

NZ Dollar / US Dollar -20% 725 -20% - -20% 3,240 -20% 783

+20% (483) +20% - +20% (2,160) +20% (522)

NZ Dollar / Australian Dollar -20% 122 -20% - -20% - -20% 12,028

+20% (122) +20% - +20% - +20% (12,028)

NZ Dollar / Euro -20% 35 -20% - -20% (12,204) -20% (84)

+20% (35) +20% - +20% 12,204 +20% 84

94

MERIDIAN ENERGY LIMITED  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE  2012

24.  Financial Risk Management   (continued)

Price Risk

Meridian is exposed to movements in the spot
price of electricity arising through the sale and
purchase of electricity to and from the market.
Meridian manages this exposure by entering
into CfD’s to manage the net risk. Meridian
does not enter into CfD’s for speculative
purposes.

The CfD’s include both forward electricity
contracts traded on the ASx (Australian
Securities Exchange) and bi-lateral CfD’s
with other electricity generators and

[…]

as hedging instruments and are therefore
classified as held for trading.

The aggregate notional volume of the
outstanding electricity derivatives at 30 June
2012 is 113,673GWh (Group) and 114,173GWh
(Parent) (2011: 116,486GWh and 116,704GWh).
One contract makes up 75,224GWh of these
totals in both the Group and the Parent
(2011: 75,224GWh).

The aggregate notional principal amount
of the outstanding ACS’s at 30 June 2012 was
$494.2 million (30 June 2011: $460.5 million).

The table below summarises the impact of
increases / decreases in changes to certain
assumptions as at 30 June on Meridian’s profit
and equity, on the assumption that all other
variables are held constant and Meridian’s
current accounting policies are followed
as stated. Post tax profit and equity would
increase / (decrease) as shown in the table
below due to unrealised gains/losses on
CfD’s and ACS’s held for trading.

Sensitivity Analysis – Electricity and Aluminium price risk

GROUP PARENT

IMPACT ON AFTER
TAx PROFIT IMPACT ON EqUITY IMPACT ON AFTER

TAx PROFIT IMPACT ON EqUITY

ACS’S AND ALL CFD’S HELD FOR TRADING
2012

$’000
2011

$’000
2012

$’000
2011

$’000
2012

$’000
2011

$’000
2012

$’000
2011

$’000

Electricity Prices -10% 93,874 106,460 93,874 106,460 96,582 108,191 96,582 108,191

+10% (93,456) (101,930) (93,456) (101,930) (95,978) (103,660) (95,978) (103,660)

Interest Rates (discount rate) -100 bps (23,505) (34,023) (23,505) (34,023) (23,411) (34,043) (23,411) (34,023)

+100 bps 21,032 30,594 21,032 30,594 21,124 30,613 21,124 30,613

Aluminium LME -10% (11,205) (24,200) (11,205) (24,200) (11,205) (24,200) (11,205) (24,200)

+10% 11,205 24,200 11,205 24,200 11,205 24,200 11,205 24,200

Level 3 CfD’s only

Electricity Prices -10% 97,867 106,930 97,867 106,930 100,575 108,661 100,575 108,661

+10% (97,450) (102,400) (97,450) (102,400) (99,972) (104,130) (99,972) (104,130)

Interest Rates (discount rate) -100 bps (24,257) (32,324) (24,257) (32,324) (24,162) (32,344) (24,162) (32,344)

+100 bps 21,752 28,988 21,752 28,988 21,844 29,007 21,844 29,007

Aluminium LME -10% (43,514) (51,608) (43,514) (51,608) (43,514) (51,608) (43,514) (51,608)

+10% 43,514 51,608 43,514 51,608 43,514 51,608 43,514 51,608

Credit Risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis.
Credit risk arises from cash and cash
equivalents, derivative financial instruments
and deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposures to
wholesale and retail customers, including
derivatives which have a positive value,
outstanding receivables and committed
transactions. For banks and financial
institutions, only independently rated parties
with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted. If
wholesale customers are independently rated,

these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is
no independent rating, risk control assesses